
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, October 25, 2016, 6:00 P.M.
Location: Council Chambers, 135 4th Street, Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, C. Giese, M. Palm, P. Wedekind, John Alt, Post at

Library, & Media

1. Call to Order –
 Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
 Approve agenda.
 Approve October 11, 2016 minutes.

2. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation on paying $840,768.12 *

3. Preliminary Budget – Discussion, review and possible recommendation concerning 2017 budget. *

4. 3rd Qtr Budget Amendments – Discussion, review and possible recommendation concerning 2016 3rd quarter
budget amendments and transfers. *

5. Fire Service Agreement – Review and recommendation to provide fire connection services to a high capacity
well system located on property at Hwy T. *

6. Civic Center Lease Rates – Review and recommendation of 2017 rates for leases at Civic Center. *

7. Committee Comments

8. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 10/21/2016

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or
materials at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 135 4th Street, or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours
at least 48 hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of, other governmental bodies of the City of Baraboo who are not members of the above
Council, committee, commission, or board may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. However, no formal action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above stated meeting, other than the Council, committee, commission, or board identified in the caption of this notice.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.



Finance/Personnel Committee –Council Chambers October 11, 2016

Members Present: Petty, Thurow and Sloan
Absent: none
Others Present: Mayor Palm, C. Giese, E. Geick, A. Kleczek Bolin

Call to Order –Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting Law.
Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to adopt the agenda and carried unanimously. Moved by Sloan, seconded
by Thurow to approve the minutes of September 26, 2016. Motion carried unanimously.

Accounts Payable –Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to recommend to Council approval of the accounts
payable for $669,206.89. Motion carried unanimously.

Preliminary 2017 Budget –The Mayor explained that the wage budget was increased 1% and other
expenditures 2%. A full time building inspector/code enforcement position is included since the current building
inspector has announced his retirement. An increase for ambulance is included. The Mayor discussed other
items: public works shed on City Services Center project, $20,000 for a fire department study, ½ time Parks
Forestry and 1 new police officer. There is no new debt for capital projects in the budget. There will be some short
term debt for the Public Safety/Administration building. Today we received news that our transportation aids are
about $20,000 lower. The health insurance also needs to be discussed and a server has not been included in the
budget and needs to be added. We also learned today that the City of Wisconsin Dells Finance Committee voted
to leave as an Airport Owner, therefore that will affect our potential share of costs. Discussed whether we should
leave. Reviewed health insurance options, discussed working toward reaching the 88% state recommended
formula, making incremental steps in the next few years.

Taxi Grant Applications –Giese explained the taxi operating and capital grant applications for 2017 noting that
we are asking for 1 vehicle and adding 2 hours per weekday without needing a local share. Moved by Sloan,
seconded by Thurow to recommend submission of the taxi operating and capital assistance grant applications for
2017.

Weights & Measures Assessment –Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to recommend the 2016
weights and measure assessments to Council for action.

Room Tax Agreement –Alene discussed the formula in the contract was listed incorrectly and it was moved by
Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to recommend the correction to Council for action.

Fee Waivers –The Committee heard a request from Hungry for Some Supper Myself event to waive the $150
fee. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to waive the fees.

Alma Waite Requests for 2017 –The Committee discussed the $1000 remaining in the Alma Waite Fund. The
committee agreed to leave the $1000 in the fund and made no changes to prior recommended appropriations.

Committee Comments: None.

Adjournment –Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan and carried to adjourn. Motion carried, meeting adjourned
at 6:45 p.m.

Cheryl Giese, Clerk-Finance Director

































2017 Budget Summary 10/21/2016

2016 Requested Requested Total Admin Council Recommended

Total Operating Capital Requested Revisions Revisions Budget

Department Noted Changes/Capital Requests $ Impact Budget Budget Items (Levy Impact) (in the Levy)

Non-union budgeted wage increase 1% + Steps 0

Retirement increase .2% and 1.51%

Health insurance City contribution -2.9% 0% (+1.5% Police)

.20% increase on departmental operating expenses

General 113,605 97,961 97,961 97,961
Restore SCDC funds 8,750

IT 47,520 55,832 55,832 55,832
Seamless Docs (or similar) 3,000

Convert to Outlook Online (amt over goal) 6,720

Risk assessment (1/2 by CVMIC) (amt over goal) 3,000 1,500
Replace Server 20,000 20,000

Clerk 665,294 676,187 676,187 2,681 678,868
Financial Software purchase ($24K in each year 2 and 3) 62,000 Capital Equip 38,000 24,000 24,000
Taxi (Local share) 4,000 4,000 4,000

Insurance 46,019 61,300 61,300 61,300
Attorney 135,298 186,055 186,055 581 186,636

Amount over goal (software support) 1,514

Assessment settlement / expenses 50,000 Fund Balance 50,000
Admin 221,318 220,044 220,044 964 226,008

Wage study update 5,000
138,587 50,100 50,100 72,100

Eliminate half-time ED specialist -40,000 2,000
Website development 15,000 Mayor's ED fund 15,000

Workforce Development project 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Economic
Development (ED)

Revenue

Source

$13,661 was from SCDC

Workforce Development project 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Tourism Program 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Façade Improvement project 20,000 Mayor's ED fund 20,000 20,000
Police 3,322,816 3,518,403 3,518,403 3,408 3,513,558

Overtime reduction (12 hour shifts) -8,253
Add SRO officer 82,572

Increase pay for crossing guards 9,688

Ballistic / ERT vests (8+2) 9,000 Grant 3,000

Police vehicles w/equipment (3) 102,000 Trade 8,000 94,000 -38,000 56,000
Mobile video 5,000 5,000 5,000
MDC replacements (3) 12,000 12,000 12,000
Portable radios 7,500 7,500 7,500
Body worn cameras (5) 5,000 5,000 5,000
Crossing Light 6,500 CVMIC grant 3,250 3,250 3,250

Fire 612,284 604,873 604,873 684 588,333
Add Driver training classes 4,521

Add Officer Academy program 3,875

Add weekend shifts 17,224 -17,224
Rural fire equipment in prior year -40,000

Fire Dept organizational study 50,000 50,000 -30,000 20,000
Equipment Replacement Fund 200,000 200,000 200,000
Replace Engine 600,000 Fund 420 600,000 0 0
Siren maintenance fund 5,000 5,000 5,000

Fire Hydrant 280,881 289,307 289,307 289,307
Inspection 32,744 33,512 33,512 16 83,528

Hire Building Inspector/Code Enforcement 50,000 50,000
Engineer 265,668 268,685 268,685 732 269,417

Sidewalk Repair 50,000

Street Reconstruction - Broadway - 6th to 8th 360,000 Prior Debt 360,000 0 0Street Reconstruction - Broadway - 6th to 8th 360,000 Prior Debt 360,000 0 0

Lake Street Prior Debt 0 0

Island Court Prior Debt 0 0

Mill Race Prior Debt 0 0

Sumac Prior Debt 0 0

Roundabout Prior Debt

Sidewalk & C&G (Assessable - see list) 65,250 SA Fund 65,250 0 0
PW 2,293,065 2,233,251 2,233,251 5,641 2,238,892

Upgrade fiber connection at CSC 5,000

Mower for Kubota 8,900

Refurbish Excavator 45,000

Sealcoating 0

Alleys (?) 50,000

5th Ave Parking Lot 20,000

Storage Shed Materials 60x100 50,000 Utilities 50,000 -6,955 43,045
Tar Kettle 75,000 75,000 0 0
PW Equipment Replacement 115,000 115,000 115,000

Library 841,570 861,665 861,665 2,778 864,443
Amount over goal (SCLS, self-check maint fees) 5,726

Microfilm scanner 12,859 12,859 12,859
Park&Rec 1,400,837 1,424,751 1,424,751 4,067 1,419,653

Forestry specialist to full time 35,471 -7,165
Civic Center riding mower 1,500

Paint playgroud equipment Inc

EAB treatments (Reduced by $2000) 15,000 -2,000
Oschner bandstand pad Inc

Zoo west side fence repair 7,000

ArcGIS software upgrade 2,400

Pool locker room repairs 1,500Pool locker room repairs 1,500

Civic Center ADA gym doors 8,000 8,000 8,000
Mower replacement 38,000 Trade 2,500 35,500 35,500
Bunker Rake 12,000 12,000 -12,000 0

Oschner Park path repairs 15,000 15,000 15,000
Maxwell-Potter parking 25,000 Impact 25,000 0 0
Oschner stone wall repairs 16,000 16,000 -16,000 0
Arboretum signage/planting 16,000 Park Seg 8,000 0 0

Grant 8,000
MRE bleachers 6,000 Donations 3,000 0 0

Park Seg 3,000
Park House renovations 25,000 Park House 25,000 0 0
River Otter exhibit 340,000 Donations 340,000 0 0
Pool Painting 22,000 Impact 3,000 19,000 19,000

BEDC/CDA 37,319 47,545 47,545 53 47,598
Restore CDA director time from Economic Dev 9,000

Ext Agencies Amubulance (includes grant) 259,483 271,286 271,286 271,286
Airport 55,000 57,644 57,644 57,644
Cemetery 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000
UW Campus 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

Roof replacement 41,000 41,000 41,000
Contingency Separations included in Dept budgets (22,152) 70,000 47,848 47,848 47,848

Merit pay program (new candidates) 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
Public Safety Building New Debt 0 0

PS Impact Fees 0
City Hall Renovation Design 131,500 PS Impact Fees 131,500

Debt /Capital Transfers 0 0 0 0

General Fund Operating Totals 10,967,308 11,175,249 99,500 11,175,249 27,008 0 11,202,257General Fund Operating Totals 10,967,308 11,175,249 99,500 11,175,249 27,008 0 11,202,257

General/Capital/Special Assessment Fund Capital Totals 3,443,781 2,391,609 1,698,500 2,391,609 -46,000 2,345,609

Debt Service Fund 2,696,677 2,834,314 2,834,314 2,834,314

P:\Clerk\Budget\2017 Budget\BudgetPrep2017.xls Council Report



2016 Requested Requested Total Admin Council Recommended

Total Operating Capital Requested Revisions Revisions Budget

Department Noted Changes/Capital Requests $ Impact Budget Budget Items (Levy Impact) (in the Levy)

Revenue

Source

Total Budget 17,107,766 14,009,563 2,391,609 1,798,000 16,401,172 16,382,180

Additional revenues 8,350

Fund Balance Amount % -27,342 0

Undesignated Fund Balance @ 8/1/16 3,697,903 31.30%
Used in CY budget Levy as Proposed 2016 .33 cent Incr 2017 Start 2017 Current

Used to purchase 2nd ballot box for elections 6,065

TIF #7 developer agreement float 137,586 General Fund 6,692,074 6,822,981 6,796,944 6,814,602
Capital

Applied to the 2017 budget 558,788 Debt Service 1,164,504 1,309,834 1,309,834 1,264,834

2014 Budget surplus 7,856,578 8,132,815 8,106,778 8,079,436

Anticipated Fund Balance @12/31/16 2,995,464 25.88% Increase over prior year levy 3.18% 2.84%

Revenues 2016 2017 Amount

General Fund Revenues 4,489,424 4,851,376 8,106,778 New Goal needed to
S/A Fund Revenues 65,250 Total Reductions -27,342 2.80% reach goal GOAL

New Debt 0 2.84% 8,079,436 8,076,562 2,874 8,076,562

2016 Bond proceeds applied to street projects 360,000

Public Safety Impact Fees 131,500 1% = $78,566 1 cent = $7,665

Fire/Capital Equipment Replacement Funds 713,000
Mayor's Economic Development Fund 460 45,000
UW Bonds applied to Debt Service 45,000
Fund Balance Applied (to Assessment case) 50,000
Fund Balance Applied (to reduce FB to 25%) 508,788

Non-Levy Revenues 6,769,914Non-Levy Revenues 6,769,914

Using Fund Balance 2016 2017
Fund Balance Applied to Budget 484,288 508,788
Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 310,000 320,000
Amount used to fund other Capital projects 174,288 188,788

Capital Project funding 2016 2017
Total Capital Projects 3,443,781 2,345,609
Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 310,000 320,000
Issue Debt 1,871,267 0
Other Funding sources 928,733 1,698,500
Fund Balance 174,288 188,788

Capital funded by the Levy 159,493 138,321

Health Insurance contribution increase

P:\Clerk\Budget\2017 Budget\BudgetPrep2017.xls Council Report









P:\Council\Resolutions\10-25-16 Provide Fire Connection&Fee.docx

NBR - 1
RESOLUTION NO. 2016- Dated: October 25, 2016

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background. The Leopold Center, E13701 Levee Rd is in the process of planning and constructing a
residence hall. This residence hall will be constructed to the commercial code which requires a
sprinkler system. The Leopold Center requested a variance to reduce the requirements of the sprinkler
system. In order for me to sign off on the requested variance I requested a reliable water supply for
firefighting purposes in proximity of the Leopold Center.
I initially spoke with Eugene Larsen about using a high capacity well he uses for his irrigation system
as an alternate water supply for The Leopold Center and the Town of Fairfield. Eugene was very
receptive to this request. Matthew Larsen, Eugene’s son, is the listed owner of the land the well is
located so he also agreed and is the signer along with his wife on the agreement.
As written in the agreement The Leopold Center is responsible for an upgrade to the piping so we may
connect our fire hose into it. The Leopold Center will also pay the City of Baraboo $2,000 for future
use of this well. This money will be deposited into an interest bearing account.

Fiscal Note: ( one) [ ] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments: Agreement attached.

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

THAT the Mayor is authorized to sign the Agreement to Provide Fire Connection and a Fee
agreement with The Leopold Center and Mathew and Lindy Larsen of the Town of Fairfield.

Offered by: Finance Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:





To:  Finance Committee 

From: Mike Hardy, Parks, Recreation & Forestry Director 

Date:  October 25, 2016 

Re:  2017 Civic Center Long Term Lease Rates 

 

Staff reviews Civic Center lease rates on an annual basis, and after estimating any increases or 
decreases expected in the upcoming year based on utility costs, staffing changes or building 
projects, makes a recommendation to the Parks Commission. This recommendation is made 
with the attempt to keep rents affordable and competitive with area market rates. The Civic 
Center makes every attempt to fill vacancies with non-profit or governmental organizations, and 
avoids commercial for-profit businesses as much as possible due to conditions of the facility and 
the fact that commercial vacancies are available, and better suited, in other parts of the City. 
 
The Parks and Recreation Commission recommended the 1% increase after discussion at their 
September 12, 2016 regular meeting.  Rates are recommended to increase by 1% to $7.68 per 
square foot. Leases include electric, heat and AC as well as general janitorial services and 
access to restrooms and parking. 
 
In addition, the Parks and Recreation Commission recommended to continue subsidizing 85% 
of the Boys and Girls Club rent, making them responsible for 15% of the normal rent 
($652.27/month). This subsidy has continued since the Club first opened its doors and has 
allowed them to build a strong organization that helps many area youth. The City is a major 
partner in providing Club services to the community. 
 
The Baraboo Area Senior Center first started paying rent in 2016 at the same rate (15% of 
normal lease rates) and at that time were eased into payments, requiring 1/3 of the 15% rent in 
2016, 2/3 of 15% in 2017 and full 15% annually beginning in 2018. Following that previously 
approved pay plan, the Commission recommends charging the Senior Center 2/3 of 15% of 
normal rent payments in 2017 ($101.08/month). The Senior Center had rent waived by the City 
Council every year until 2016, when we began charging similar to what the Boys and Girls Club 
was charged. Because it was a new expense, they were allowed to pay 1/3 of their rent in 2016 
with the understanding that in 2017 they would pay 2/3 and the full 15% would be expected 
annually beginning in 2018. Civic Center staff has been working with Senior Center staff to 
increase revenue-producing activities so they can continue to offer services while meeting lease 
requirements. Like the Boys and Girls Club, the City’s contribution is a major factor in services 
to the area’s senior population and allows their staff to focus on reaching more in need. 
 
The recommended increase is intended to cover changes in utility rates and provision of basic 
janitorial services, restroom and parking access. The increase is necessary to meet cost of 
living expenses, yet remains near the bottom of area market rates for commercial rentals. 
 
Staff has included the 1% increase in submitted 2017 budget revenues as part of the operating 
budget. 

 



Room 2016 monthly rate 2017 monthly rate Tenant

10 $248.43 $250.92 Credit Union

20, 26

27, 29 $645.81 $652.27 Boys & Girls Club*

& Auditorium   

21 & 24 $50.04 $101.08 Senior Center**

31 $372.40 $376.13 VACANT

32 $334.11 $337.46 Wisconsin DNR

33 $710.90 $732.23 Nature Conservancy***

35 $714.97 $732.85 Wisconsin DPI****

37 & 38 $687.54 $694.42 Baraboo School District

39 $372.40 $376.13 Indian Summer Photography

TOTAL $4,136.60 $4,253.49

Room 2016 yearly rate 2017 yearly rate Tenant

10 $2,981.16 $3,011.04 Credit Union

20, 26

27, 29 $7,749.72 $7,827.22 Boys & Girls Club*

& Auditorium   

21 & 24 $600.48 $1,212.96 Senior Center**

31 $4,468.00 $4,512.68 VACANT

32 $4,009.32 $4,049.41 Wisconsin DNR

33 $8,488.20 $8,658.78 Nature Conservancy***

35 $8,579.64 $8,686.92 Wisconsin DPI****

37 & 38 $8,250.48 $8,291.76 Baraboo School District

39 $4,468.80 $4,513.49 Indian Summer Photography

TOTAL $49,595.80 $50,764.26

* = Boys & Girls Club uses 6,779 square feet and pays 15% of rate. Use of gymnasium and warming kitchen is

 provided for Club use as well but NOT included in rent figures.
    

** = Baraboo Area Senior Center uses 1,580 square feet and paid 1/3 of rate in 2016 and will pay 2/3 of 15% 

of rate in 2017. Use of warming kitchen is provided as well but NOT included in rent figures.
 

    

  

**** = Wisconsin DPI negotiated a 5-year lease with an automatic 2.5% increase annually. They will be eligible 

for lease renewal in July 2021.

Baraboo Civic Center
2017 Long Term Lease Proposals

Includes 1% increase

Total space available for long term teases = 22,296 square feet

*** = The Nature Conservancy came in 2012 and negotiated a 5-year lease with an automatic 5% increase

annually. They will be eligible for lease renewal in July 2017.


